

NO. A05-1038

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Ted Harrison, Jr., a minor, by
Audrey Harrison, his guardian ad litem,
Respondent,

v.

Amy and Ted Harrison, Sr.,
Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
Steven P. Aggergaard (#336270)
RIDER BENNETT, LLP
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-8900

*Attorneys for Minnesota Defense Lawyers
Association (Amicus Curiae)*

William L. Davidson (#201777)
Brian A. Wood (#141690)
Sara J. Lathrop (#0310232)
LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN &
PETERSON, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3637

Attorneys for Appellants

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
Robert J. King, Jr. (#55906)
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE, KING
& STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 336-9348

Attorneys for Respondent

Cameron M. Parkhurst (#0264593)
4241 – 18th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407-3341

*Attorney for The Minnesota Trial Lawyers
Association (Amicus Curiae)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. HOLDING THAT A PARENT OR MOTORIST CAN “INSTALL” A CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY SYSTEM WOULD IGNORE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND WOULD VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY | 3 |
| II. MINN. STAT. § 169.685, SUBD. 5 AND FEDERAL RULES FURTHER SUGGEST THAT NO ONE OUTSIDE A FACTORY CAN “INSTALL” A CHILD PASSENGER RESTRAINT SYSTEM..... | 8 |
| III. A BROADLY APPLIED RULE AND BROADLY APPLIED EXCEPTION CANNOT COEXIST, AND WOULD WORK TO DISCOURAGE USE OF SEAT BELTS AND CHILD PASSENGER RESTRAINT SYSTEMS..... | 13 |
| IV. OTHER COURTS HAVE HELD THAT MISUSE OF A CHILD RESTRAINT SYSTEM IS SYNONYMOUS WITH NONUSE, SUCH THAT THE EVIDENCE MUST BE EXCLUDED..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Anker v. Little, 541 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 14 |
| Brager v. Fee, 750 F.Supp. 364 (C.D. Ill. 1990) | 18 |
| Burck v. Pederson, 704 N.W.2d 532 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 13 |
| Burstein v. Stevens, ___ A.2d. ___, 2006 WL 2162167 (N.J. Super. A.D. Aug. 3, 2006)..... | 5 |
| Chaney v. Young, 468 S.E.2d 837 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 5, 18 |
| Commonwealth v. Engle, 847 A.2d 88 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)..... | 5 |
| Cressy v. Grassmann, 536 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 14 |
| Harrison v. Harrison, 713 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 1, 7, 9, 16 |
| Hoene v. Jamieson, 289 Minn. 1, 182 N.W.2d 834 (1970) | 6 |
| Lind v. Slowinski, 450 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... | 14 |
| Marsden v. Crawford, 589 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 13, 15 |
| Olson v. Ford Motor Co., 558 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 1997) | passim |
| Schlotz v. Hyundai Motor Co., 557 N.W.2d 613 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 5, 14 |
| Swelbar v. Lahti, 473 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)..... | 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Terwilliger v. Hennepin County, 561 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1997) | 15 |
| Watkins v. Hartsock, 783 P.2d 1293 (Kan. 1989)..... | 5, 17, 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| 23 U.S.C. § 405(b)(5)..... | 11 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 405(b)(6)..... | 11, 13 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213 | 11 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213(S4) | 12 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213(S5.3.1) | 12 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213(S5.3.2) | 12 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213(S5.6.1) | 13 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 571.213(S5.6.1.5) | 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(2)..... | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30127(d) | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 30116, 30118 | 11 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 8-1345(d), 8-1346..... | 17 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685 | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. (b)..... | 10 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 4 | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 4(a)..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 4(b)..... | 3, 6, 9, 19 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 5 | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 5(a)..... | 10, 19 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169.685, subd. 5(b)..... | 19 |

Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) 8

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annotation, Failure to Use or Misuse of Automobile Child Safety Seat or Restraint System as Affecting Recovery for Personal Injury or Death, 46 A.L.R.5th 557 (2005)..... 14

Black’s Law Dictionary 450 (8th ed. 2004)..... 8

Note, The Seat Belt Defense in Tennessee: The Cutting Edge, 29 U. Mem. L. Rev. 215 (1998) 8

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 475 (4th ed. 2000)..... 9

Tori R. A. Kricken, The Viability of “The Seatbelt Defense” in Wyoming: Implications of and Issues Surrounding Wyoming Statute § 31-5-1402(F), 5 Wyo. L. Rev. 133 (2005)..... 8

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03..... 1
